Adjustments to opening IFRS balance sheet as at 1 January 2004 (5,960) (6,389)
Use of acquisition accounting for Taylor & Francis Group plc merger 441,039 441,680
Deferred promotional costs expensed rather than prepaid under IFRS (209) (673)
Recognition in the pension charge of actuarial gains and losses on the Group pension schemes (49) (2,633)
Recognition of dividends paid rather than accrued 889 8,389
Intangible assets; change in amortisation charge from former UK GAAP to IFRS 10,464 18,952
Recognition of share-based payments under IFRS (882) 604
Attributable taxation effect (242) 41,048
Attributable deferred tax on non-current assets classified as held for sale – (340)

Total equity under IFRS 589,553 631,878

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
For the Six Months Ended 30 June 2005

26 Informa plc Interim Report 2005

18 (a)  Effect of IFRS on Income Statement for the Six Months Ended 30 June 2004

Intangible assets S
UK GAAP T&F reversal of b

balances in pre-acquisition goodwill Merger employee of intangible Adjustments Joint Accounting promotional and ESOP
IFRS format results amortisation Pensions costs payments assets to taxation ventures alignments expenditure adjustments IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 246,494 (54,821) – – – – – – – – (54,821) 191,673
Share of revenue of joint ventures (221) – – – – – – – 221 – – 221 –
Change in inventories of finished goods and work in progress 116 4,366 – – – – – – – – (298) 4,068 4,184
Raw materials and consumables used (81,711) 8,618 – – – – – – – – – 8,618 (73,093)
Employee benefit expense (70,893) 14,077 – 106 – (1,800) – – – – – 12,383 (58,510)
Depreciation expense (4,517) 920 – – – – – – – – – 920 (3,597)
Amortisation and impairment expense (17,624) 4,965 12,659 – – – (2,195) – – – – 15,429 (2,195)
Other expenses (44,619) 18,215 – – – – – – (276) 1,068 – 19,007 (25,612)
Share of result of joint ventures (55) – – – – – – – 55 – – 55 –

Operating profit 26,970 (3,660) 12,659 106 – (1,800) (2,195) – – 1,068 (298) 5,880 32,850

Merger costs (15,703) – – – 15,703 – – – – – – 15,703 –
Non-operating income and expense (50) – – – – – – – – – – – (50)
Finance costs (11,006) 2,154 – (1,251) – – – – – – – 903 (10,103)
Investment income – – – 947 – – – – – – – 947 947

Profit before tax 211 (1,506) 12,659 (198) 15,703 (1,800) (2,195) – – 1,068 (298) 23,433 23,644

Tax on profit on ordinary activities (7,235) 1,528 – – – – – (2,822) – – – (1,294) (8,529)

(Loss)/profit for the year from continuing operations (7,024) 22 12,659 (198) 15,703 (1,800) (2,195) (2,822) – 1,068 (298) 22,139 15,115

Less: minority interest 6 – – – – – – – – – – – 6

Profit attributable to equity holders of the parent (7,018) 22 12,659 (198) 15,703 (1,800) (2,195) (2,822) – 1,068 (298) 22,139 15,121

Statement of recognised income and expense
Reconciliation from STRGL to IFRS statement (4,423) 3,017 – 63 –

Informa plc Interim Report 2005 27

Share
based and Amortisation Deferred Total IFRS

Merger employee of intangible Adjustments Joint Accounting promotional and ESOP
costs payments assets to taxation ventures alignments expenditure adjustments IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

– – – – – – (54,821) 191,673
– – – – 221 – – 221 –
– – – – – – (298) 4,068 4,184
– – – – – – – 8,618 (73,093)
– (1,800) – – – – – 12,383 (58,510)
– – – – – – – 920 (3,597)
– – (2,195) – – – – 15,429 (2,195)
– – – – (276) 1,068 – 19,007 (25,612)
– – – – 55 – – 55 –

– (1,800) (2,195) – – 1,068 (298) 5,880 32,850

15,703 – – – – – – 15,703 –
– – – – – – – – (50)
– – – – – – – 903 (10,103)
– – – – – – – 947 947

15,703 (1,800) (2,195) – – 1,068 (298) 23,433 23,644

– – – (2,822) – – – (1,294) (8,529)

15,703 (1,800) (2,195) (2,822) – 1,068 (298) 22,139 15,115

– – – – – – – – 6

15,703 (1,800) (2,195) (2,822) – 1,068 (298) 22,139 15,121

– – – – – – – 3,080 (1,343)

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
For the Six Months Ended 30 June 2005

28 Informa plc Interim Report 2005

18 (b)  Effect of IFRS on Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2004

UK GAAP balances Opening balance Acquisition Deferred Intangible Share-based Total IFRS and
in IFRS format sheet adjustments accounting promotion Pensions Dividends assets payments Taxation ESCP adjustments IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 6,432 5,913 477,460 – – – (2,133) – – 481,240 487,672
Goodwill 533,085 – 72,781 – – – 12,597 – – 85,378 618,463
Property and equipment 34,575 (5,913) (84) – – – – – – (5,997) 28,578
Other investments 8,817 – – – – – – – – – 8,817

582,909 – 550,157 – – – 10,464 – – 560,621 1,143,530

Current assets
Inventory 42,298 (4,000) (2,977) (298) – – – – – (7,275) 35,023
Trade and other receivables 93,817 – (640) – – – – – – (640) 93,177
Deferred tax assets 500 – 7,165 – – – – – – 7,165 7,665
Cash and cash equivalents 11,124 – – – – – – – – 11,124

147,739 (4,000) 3,548 (298) – – – – – (750) 146,989

Non-current assets held for resale – – – – – – – – – – –

Total assets 730,648 (4,000) 553,705 (298) – – 10,464 – – 559,871 1,290,519

Equity
Called up share capital 29,845 – – – – – – – – – 29,845
Share premium account 186,279 – 500,742 – – – – – – 500,742 687,021
Reserve for shares to be issued 1,267 – – – – – – 134 – 134 1,401
Other reserve 37,398 – – – – – – – – – 37,398
Merger reserve 34,540 – (34,540) – – – – – – (34,540) –
ESOP trust shares (3,641) – (3,269) – – – – 545 – (2,724) (6,365)
Retained losses (141,258) (5,620) (

Total equity shareholders’ funds 144,430 (5,620) 4

Minority interests 73 – – – – – – – – – 73

Non–current liabilities –
Long term borrowings 353,164 – – – – – – – – – 353,164
Deferred tax liabilities – (5,262) 107,602 – 27 – – – (466) 101,901 101,901
Retirement benefit obligation – 13,894 4,879 – 108 – – 18,881 18,881
Provisions for liabilities and charges 9,686 – – – – – – – – – 9,686
Other payables 461 – – – – – – – – – 461

363,311 8,632 112,481 – 135 – – – (466) 120,782 484,093

Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings 7,764 – – – – – – – – – 7,764
Current tax liabilities 20,268 – – – – – – – 634 634 20,902
Trade payable and other payables 95,112 (7,012) 185 – – (889) – 1,121 – (6,595) 88,517
Deferred income 99,690 – – – – – – – – – 99,690

222,834 (7,012) 185 – – (889) – 1,121 634 (5,961) 216,873

Total equity and liabilities 730,648 (4,000) 553,705 (298) – – 10,464 – – 559,871 1,290,519

Informa plc Interim Report 2005 29

Acquisition Deferred Intangible Share-based Total IFRS and
accounting promotion Pensions Dividends assets payments Taxation ESCP adjustments IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

477,460 – – – (2,133) – – 481,240 487,672
72,781 – – – 12,597 – – 85,378 618,463

(84) – – – – – – (5,997) 28,578
– – – – – – – – 8,817

550,157 – – – 10,464 – – 560,621 1,143,530

(2,977) (298) – – – – – (7,275) 35,023
(640) – – – – – – (640) 93,177

7,165 – – – – – – 7,165 7,665
– – – – – – – 11,124

3,548 (298) – – – – – (750) 146,989

– – – – – – – – –

553,705 (298) – – 10,464 – – 559,871 1,290,519

– – – – – – – – 29,845
500,742 – – – – – – 500,742 687,021

– – – – – 134 – 134 1,401
– – – – – – – – 37,398

(34,540) – – – – – – (34,540) –
(3,269) – – – – 545 – (2,724) (6,365)

(21,894) (298) (135) 889 10,464 (1,800) (168) (18,562) (159,820)

441,039 (298) (135) 889 10,464 (1,121) (168) 445,050 589,480

– – – – – – – – 73

– – – – – – – – 353,164
107,602 – 27 – – – (466) 101,901 101,901

4,879 – 108 – – 18,881 18,881
– – – – – – – – 9,686
– – – – – – – – 461

112,481 – 135 – – – (466) 120,782 484,093

– – – – – – – – 7,764
– – – – – – 634 634 20,902

185 – – (889) – 1,121 – (6,595) 88,517
– – – – – – – – 99,690

185 – – (889) – 1,121 634 (5,961) 216,873

553,705 (298) – – 10,464 – – 559,871 1,290,519

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
For the Six Months Ended 30 June 2005

30 Informa plc Interim Report 2005

18 (c)  Effect of IFRS on Income Statement for the Year Ended 31 December 2004

Intangible assets S
UK GAAP T&F reversal of Amortisation based and Deferred Total IFRS

balances in pre-acquisition goodwill of intangible Merger employee Joint Adjustments promotional and ESOP
IFRS format results amortisation assets Pensions costs payments ventures in taxation expenditure adjustments IFRS

[…]

assets Pensions costs payments ventures in taxation expenditure adjustments IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

– – – – – – – (54,821) 449,845
– – – – 441 – – 441 –
– – – – – – (961) 3,405 4,447
– – – – – – – 8,618 (150,028)
– 119 – (2,793) (712) – – 10,691 (139,954)
– – – – – – – 920 (7,898)

(8,781) – – – – – – 25,960 (23,781)
– – – – – – – 18,215 (70,292)
– – – – 271 – – 271 –

(8,781) 119 – (2,793) – – (961) 13,700 62,339

– – 15,703 – – – – 15,703 –
– – – – – – – – (1,118)
– (2,137) – – – – – 17 (20,534)
– 1,191 – – – – – 1,191 2,308

(8,781) (827) 15,703 (2,793) – – (961) 30,611 42,995

– – – – 37,597 – 39,125 26,841

(8,781) (827) 15,703 (2,793) – 37,597 (961) 69,736 69,836

– – – – – – – – 26

(8,781) (827) 15,703 (2,793) – 37,597 (961) 69,736 69,862

– (2,054) – – – – – 963 (8,854)

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
For the Six Months Ended 30 June 2005

32 Informa plc Interim Report 2005

18 (d)  Effect of IFRS on Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2004

UK GAAP balances Opening balance Acquisition Deferred Intangible Share-based Fixed assets Total IFRS and
in IFRS format sheet adjustments accounting promotion Pensions Dividends assets payments Taxation for resale ESCP adjustments IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 6,258 5,913 477,387 – – – (8,534) – – – 474,766 481,024
Goodwill 497,986 – 75,508 – – – 29,529 – – – 105,037 603,023
Property and equipment 33,400 (5,913) (84) – – – – – – (5,924) (11,921) 21,479
Other investments 10,605 – – – – – – – – – – 10,605

548,249 – 552,811 – – – 20,995 – (5,924) 567,882 1,116,131

Current assets
Inventory 42,638 (4,000) (2,977) (961) – – – – – – (7,938) 34,700
Trade and other receivables 91,688 – (640) – – – – – – – (640) 91,048
Deferred tax assets 414 – 39,684 – – – – – – – 39,684 40,098
Cash and cash equivalents 19,126 – – – – – – – – – – 19,126

153,866 (4,000) 36,067 (961) – – – – – – 31,106 184,972

Non-current assets held for resale – – – – – – – – – 5,924 5,924 5,924

Total assets 702,115 (4,000) 588,878 (961) – – 20,995 – – – 604,912 1,307,027

Equity
Called up share capital 29,946 – – – – – – – – – – 29,946
Share premium account 187,755 – 500,742 – – – – – – – 500,742 688,497
Reserve for shares to be issued 1,267 – – – – – – 380 – – 380 1,647
Other reserve 37,398 – – – – – – – – – – 37,398
Merger reserve 34,540 – (34,540) – – – – – – – (34,540) –
ESOP trust shares (3,641) – (3,269) – – – – 2,179 – – (1,090) (4,731)
Retained losses (156,078) (5,960) (19,240) (

Total equity shareholders’ funds 131,187 (5,960) 443,693 (961) (2,881) 8,389 20,995 (234) 37,597 – 500,638 631,825

Minority interests 53 – –

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 305,721 – – – – – – – – – – 305,721
Deferred tax liabilities 5,901 (4,922) 140,121 – (881) – – – (38,318) – 96,000 101,901
Retirement benefit obligation – 13,894 4,879 – 3,762 – – – – 22,535 22,535
Provisions for liabilities and charges 660 – – – – – – – – – – 660
Other payables 465 – – – – – – – – – – 465

312,747 8,972 145,000 – 2,881 – – – (38,318) – 118,535 431,282

Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings 15,346 – – – – – – – – – – 15,346
Current tax liabilities 22,420 – – – – – – – 721 – 721 23,141
Trade payable and other payables 96,001 (7,012) 185 – – (8,389) – 234 – – (14,982) 81,019
Deferred income 124,361 – – – – – – – – – 124,361

258,128 (7,012) 185 – – (8,389) – 234 721 – (14,261) 243,867

Total equity and liabilities 702,115 (4,000) 588,878 (961) – – 20,995 – – – 604,912 1,307,027

Informa plc Interim Report 2005 33

Deferred Intangible Share-based Fixed assets Total IFRS and
promotion Pensions Dividends assets payments Taxation for resale ESCP adjustments IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

– – – (8,534) – – – 474,766 481,024
– – – 29,529 – – – 105,037 603,023
– – – – – – (5,924) (11,921) 21,479
– – – – – – – – 10,605

– – – 20,995 – (5,924) 567,882 1,116,131

(961) – – – – – – (7,938) 34,700
– – – – – – – (640) 91,048
– – – – – – – 39,684 40,098
– – – – – – – – 19,126

(961) – – – – – – 31,106 184,972

– – – – – – 5,924 5,924 5,924

(961) – – 20,995 – – – 604,912 1,307,027

– – – – – – – – 29,946
– – – – – – – 500,742 688,497
– – – – 380 – – 380 1,647
– – – – – – – – 37,398
– – – – – – – (34,540) –
– – – – 2,179 – – (1,090) (4,731)

(961) (2,881) 8,389 20,995 (2,793) 37,597 – 35,146 (120,932)

(961) (2,881) 8,389 20,995 (234) 37,597 – 500,638 631,825

– – – – – – – – 53

– – – – – – – – 305,721
– (881) – – – (38,318) – 96,000 101,901
– 3,762 – – – – 22,535 22,535
– – – – – – – – 660
– – – – – – – – 465

– 2,881 – – – (38,318) – 118,535 431,282

– – – – – – – – 15,346
– – – – – 721 – 721 23,141
– – (8,389) – 234 – – (14,982) 81,019
– – – – – – – 124,361

– – (8,389) – 234 721 – (14,261) 243,867

(961) – – 20,995 – – – 604,912 1,307,027

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
For the Six Months Ended 30 June 2005

34 Informa plc Interim Report 2005

19 Reconciliation of Consolidated Income Statement from former UK GAAP Adopted by the Group to International Financial
Reporting Standards

Six months Six months 12 months
2005 2004 2004
£’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue
Under former UK GAAP 258,644 246,273 504,225

Use of acquisition accounting for Taylor & Francis Group plc merger – (54,821) (54,821)